balance sheet as at 31 December 2013, and also a requirement to disclose the restated opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2013. The
adoption of IFRS 10 has resulted in consolidation of certain funds which previously did not require consolidation. For 31 December 2013
this resulted in the Jupiter Global Fund SICAV: North American Equities being consolidated and at 1 January 2013 Jupiter Global Fund
SICAV: Asia Pacific. These funds had not been consolidated under the previous rules as the Group held less than 50 per cent. of the
voting interest. Under IFRS 10, ownership of less than 50 per cent. of the voting interests can constitute control, and therefore
consolidation, if it has the power, ability to direct, and exposure to variable returns.

The table below shows extracts of the consolidated statement of cash flows and consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2013
and 1 January 2013, including the amounts previously reported, the adjustment arising from the adoption of IFRS 10 and the restated
amounts. There was no impact on the income statement in any period.

31 December 2013 1 January 2013
As previously

reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

As restated
£m

As previously
reported

£m
Adjustment

£m
As restated

£m

Consolidated statement of cash flows extract
Cash generated from operations 155.4 1.3 156.7 141.2 – 141.2

Consolidated balance sheet extract
Assets:
Investments in associates 19.3 (3.7) 15.6 19.2 (7.4) 11.8
Financial assets at FVTPL 41.3 6.2 47.5 34.2 17.7 51.9
Cash and cash equivalents 170.5 1.3 171.8 147.0 – 147.0
Liabilities:
Financial liabilities at FVTPL (10.2) (3.8) (14.0) (3.1) (10.3) (13.4)

5.3.	 Financial commitments
The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases on office properties are shown below.

2014
£m

2013
£m

Not later than one year 1.4 1.4
Later than one year and not later than five years 1.3 1.6

2.7 3.0

The commitments above take into account any early break clauses exercisable by the Group. There are no special terms for renewal or
purchase options for the Group’s leasehold property, nor are there any restrictions on dividends, additional debt or further leasing
imposed from the leasing arrangements.

In September 2014, the Group signed an agreement for a 20 year lease on an uncompleted building. Until completion, there is no
obligation to make lease payments, and therefore no amount in relation to this has been included above.

97

Jupiter Fund Management plc� Annual Report and Accounts 2014

5.4.	 Financial risk management
Financial instruments by category
The carrying value of the financial instruments of the Group at 31 December is shown below:

2014

Available
 for sale

£m

Financial
assets

designated
 at FVTPL

£m

Loans and
receivables

 £m

Financial
liabilities

designated
at FVTPL

£m

Other
financial
liabilities

 £m

Total
 financial

instruments
 £m

Non-
financial

instruments
 £m

Total
£m

Goodwill – – – – – – 341.2 341.2
Intangible assets – – – – – – 8.1 8.1
Property, plant and equipment – – – – – – 1.7 1.7
Deferred tax assets – – – – – – 12.4 12.4
Non-current trade and

other receivables* – – – – – – 5.0 5.0
Investments in associates – 13.8 – – – 13.8 – 13.8
Financial assets at FVTPL – 37.1 – – – 37.1 – 37.1
Current trade and other receivables* – – 84.1 – – 84.1 10.6 94.7
Cash and cash equivalents – – 251.0 – – 251.0 – 251.0
Non-current trade and

other payables* – – – – (3.3) (3.3) (9.0) (12.3)
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – – (2.3) (2.3)
Current trade and other payables* – – – – (127.3) (127.3) (19.5) (146.8)
Current income tax liability – – – – – – (14.4) (14.4)
Financial liabilities at FVTPL – – – (3.0) – (3.0) – (3.0)
Total – 50.9 335.1 (3.0) (130.6) 252.4 333.8 586.2

Restated
2013

Available
 for sale

£m

Financial
assets

designated
 at FVTPL

£m

Loans and
receivables

 £m

Financial
liabilities

designated
at FVTPL

£m

Other
financial
liabilities

 £m

Total
 financial

instruments
 £m

Non-
financial

instruments
 £m

Total
£m

Goodwill – – – – – – 341.2 341.2
Intangible assets – – – – – – 27.3 27.3
Property, plant and equipment – – – – – – 1.2 1.2
Available for sale investments 2.6 – – – – 2.6 – 2.6
Deferred tax assets – – – – – – 18.4 18.4
Non-current trade and

other receivables* – – – – – – 9.0 9.0
Investments in associates – 15.6 – – – 15.6 – 15.6
Financial assets at FVTPL – 47.5 – – – 47.5 – 47.5
Current trade and other receivables* – – 86.8 – – 86.8 9.7 96.5
Cash and cash equivalents – – 171.8 – – 171.8 – 171.8
Loans and borrowings – – – – (11.0) (11.0) – (11.0)
Non-current trade and

other payables* – – – – (2.0) (2.0) (14.8) (16.8)
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – – (5.6) (5.6)
Current trade and other payables* – – – – (130.5) (130.5) (24.4) (154.9)
Current income tax liability – – – – – – (15.1) (15.1)
Financial liabilities at FVTPL – – – (14.0) – (14.0) – (14.0)
Total 2.6 63.1 258.6 (14.0) (143.5) 166.8 346.9 513.7

*�Financial instruments do not include prepayments, deferred income, deferred acquisition and commission costs or social security and other taxes as these
are not financial instruments

For financial instruments held at 31 December 2014 and 2013, there was no material difference between the carrying value and fair value.

SECTION 5: OTHER NOTES
Notes to the Group financial statements – Other continued

98

Jupiter Fund Management plc� Annual Report and Accounts 2014

5.4.	 Financial risk management continued
Gains and losses recognised in the income statement during the year ended 31 December 2014 by category are shown below:

2014 2013

Available
for sale

£m

Financial assets
designated

at FVTPL
£m

Financial
liabilities

designated
at FVTPL

£m

Other
 income

 and
 expense

£m
Total
£m

Available
for sale

£m

Financial assets
designated
 at FVTPL

£m

Financial
liabilities

designated
at FVTPL

£m

Other
 income

 and
 expense

£m
Total
£m

Revenue – – – 388.3 388.3 – – – 388.8 388.8
Fee and commission

expenses – – – (85.3) (85.3) – – – (100.3) (100.3)
Administrative

expenses – – – (149.2) (149.2) – – – (142.1) (142.1)
Other gains (2.6) 1.5 – 27.2 26.1 6.7 2.5 – 0.3 9.5
Amortisation of

intangible assets – – – (20.2) (20.2) – – – (39.7) (39.7)
Finance income – – – 0.5 0.5 – – 0.2 0.8 1.0
Finance costs – – – (0.2) (0.2) – – – (3.1) (3.1)
Income tax expense – – – (34.2) (34.2) – – – (25.5) (25.5)

(2.6) 1.5 – 126.9 125.8 6.7 2.5 0.2 79.2 88.6

During the year, £28.5m was recognised in the income statement in relation to the sale of the private client contracts (see Note 1.7 for
further information). In 2013, £6.6m was recycled from equity to the income statement on disposal of an available for sale investment
(see Note 3.4).

The Group used the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: other techniques, for which all inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, either directly or

[…]

reduce the value of the Group’s investments. At 31 December 2014, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value was £nil (2013:
£2.6m) and the exposure to listed securities at fair value was £48.2m (2013: £52.9m).

The Group’s policy is to hedge the equity market and currency exposure of its seed capital investments depending on the fund
mandate and whether available transactions are cost effective. As at 31 December 2014, the Group had a total return swap
arrangement over certain holdings in seed fund investments.

A fall in value of an available for sale investment which is significant or prolonged is considered to be an indication of impairment under
IAS 39. In such an event, the available for sale investment is written down to fair value and the amounts previously recognised equity in
respect of market value are recognised in the consolidated income statement as an impairment charge.

Price risk sensitivity analysis on financial assets
The Directors believe that 10 per cent. gives a reasonable measure of the Group’s sensitivity to price risk. An increase or decrease of
10 per cent. in equity markets would have the following impact on the profit before taxation and equity of the Group:

Market value movement
2014 2013

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Income statement 2.7 (2.7) 3.0 (3.3)
Equity – – 0.3 –

The sensitivity analysis takes account of the relevant derivative transactions the Group has entered into in order to provide a hedge
against such movements.

Foreign exchange risk
Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the Group will sustain losses through adverse movements in currency exchange rates. As the Group
predominantly operates in the UK, with some transactions from overseas third parties in foreign currencies, this then impacts its
exposure to non-sterling income and expenses. The Group’s policy is to hold minimum currency to cover operational needs and,
therefore, to convert foreign currency on receipt. Direct exposures are limited to operational cash held in overseas subsidiaries and